

11.06.2025

Court No.652

Sl. No.24
Mujahid

CO 1911 of 2025

**Shreya Dutta
Vs.
Arijit Bhowmik**

Mr. Sarajit Sen,
Mr. Parag Mitra

...for the petitioner

1. Present petition has been filed for transfer of Matrimonial Suit No. 611 of 2024 pending in the court of learned Additional District Judge at Durgapur, district Paschim Bardhaman to the court of competent jurisdiction in Bankura district or preferably before the court of learned Additional District Judge at Bishnupur in the district of Bankura.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the parties got married in 2011 and a male child was born in January, 2013, thereafter on account of matrimonial disputes the petitioner has been residing separately along with her minor child since January, 2020.

3. Learned counsel submits that respondent opposite party is an engineer and his monthly income is more than Rs.2 lakh.

4. Learned counsel submits that petitioner filed a Misc. Case No. 39/94 of 2024 against the opposite party respondent for maintenance and the respondent as a counterblast filed the present Matrimonial Suit No.611 of 2024 at Durgapur, district Paschim Bardhaman only to harass the petitioner. It has further been submitted that it requires 7 hours journey for attending the trial at Durgapur.

5. Issue notice to the opposite party and the learned counsel for the opposite party.

6. Affidavit of service be filed.

7. Since the prima facie case is made out the proceeding in Matrimonial Suit No. 611 of 2024 pending in the court of learned Additional District Judge at Durgapur, district Paschim Bardhaman, shall remain stay till 31st July, 2025

8. Let the matter appear in the monthly list of July, 2025.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)